# CH \$40.00 3901368

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM854891

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2021

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Socrata, Inc.		12/21/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tyler Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	5101 Tennyson Parkway	
City:	Plano	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75024	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3901368	SOCRATA

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128278185

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-807-4350

**Email:** citrademarks@klgates.com, valerie.swanson@klgates.com,

sana.hakim@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: Sana Hakim c/o K&L Gates LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1135

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-1135

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sana Hakim
SIGNATURE:	/sh/
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2023

# **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Socrata merger into Tyler#page1.tif source=Socrata merger into Tyler#page2.tif source=Socrata merger into Tyler#page3.tif source=Socrata merger into Tyler#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008264 FRAME: 0223

900815357

source=Socrata merger into Tyler#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008264 FRAME: 0224

Page 1

# Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"SOCRATA, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2021, AT 11:14 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2021.

Authentication: 205072584

Date: 12-23-21

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 11:14 AM 12/21/2021
FILED 11:14 AM 12/21/2021
SR 20214169794 - File Number 2213292

# CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

# **MERGING**

SOCRATA, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

### WITH AND INTO

# TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

Pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL"), Tyler Technologies, Inc. ("Parent"), a corporation incorporated on November 13, 1989 pursuant to the provisions of the DGCL, does hereby certify to the following information and executes this Certificate of Ownership and Merger relating to the merger (the "Merger") of Socrata, Inc. ("Socrata"), with and into Parent, with Parent remaining as the surviving corporation:

- 1. The name of the surviving corporation is Tyler Technologies, Inc.
- 2. Socrata was incorporated on February 16, 2007, pursuant to the provisions of the DGCL.
  - 3. Parent owns all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of Socrata.
- 4. The Board of Directors of Parent, by resolutions duly adopted at a meeting held on December 13, 2021, a copy of which are attached as <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto, determined to merge Socrata with and into Parent in accordance with Section 253 of the DGCL, pursuant to which Parent shall possess all of the estate, property, rights, privileges, and franchises of Socrata and shall assume all the liabilities and obligations of Socrata.
  - 5. Parent shall be the surviving corporation of the Merger.
- 6. The Certificate of Incorporation of Parent in effect at the effective time of the Merger will be the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation.
- 7. This Certificate of Ownership and Merger, and the Merger, shall be effective at 11:59 p.m., Central Time, on December 31, 2021.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008264 FRAME: 0226 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Parent as the surviving corporation has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be signed by an authorized officer on December 21, 2021.

PARENT:

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation

DocuSigned by:

Abigail Diaz

Chief Legal Officer and Secretary

# EXHIBIT A

# RESOLUTIONS UNANIMOUSLY ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

WHEREAS, Tyler Technologies, Inc. (the "Company") is the sole stockholder of Socrata, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Socrata"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Company has determined that it is advisable and in the best interests of the Company and its stockholders to merge Socrata with and into the Company, with the Company continuing as the surviving corporation (the "Socrata Merger");

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Socrata Merger be, and hereby is, authorized and approved in all respects;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the officers of the Company (each, an "Authorized Officer") be, and hereby are, authorized, empowered, and directed to prepare and file a Certificate of Ownership and Merger in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware (the "Socrata Certificate"), in accordance with applicable law to effect the Socrata Merger in accordance with these resolutions;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that, subject to the prior filing of the Socrata Certificate, the effective time of the Socrata Merger shall be 11:59 p.m., Central Time, on December 31, 2021, as provided therein (the "Effective Time");

RESOLVED FURTHER, that at the Effective Time, and without any action on the part of the Company, (i) all the shares of capital stock of Socrata issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be cancelled and retired and shall cease to exist, and all certificates, if any, representing such capital stock of Socrata shall be cancelled, (ii) the Company, as the surviving corporation, shall not receive any cash or property in connection with the cancellation of the shares of such capital stock, (iii) the capital stock of the Company, as the surviving corporation, outstanding immediately before the Effective Time shall remain outstanding after the Effective Time, (iv) no securities of the Company, as the surviving corporation and the Bylaws of the Company in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall continue to be the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Company as the surviving corporation at the Effective Time, and (vi) the officers and directors of the Company immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the officers and directors of the Company as the surviving corporation at the Effective Time shall be the officers and directors of the Company as the surviving corporation at the Effective Time;

RESOLVED, that any acts of any Authorized Officer and of any person or persons designated and authorized to act by any such Authorized Officer, which acts would have been authorized by the foregoing resolutions except that such acts were taken prior to the adoption of such resolutions, be, and they hereby are, severally approved, ratified, and confirmed;

A-1

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Authorized Officers be, and each hereby is, reauthorized and empowered to certify to the passage of the foregoing resolutions and to certify as to the authenticity of the signatures of any person or persons executing any of the foregoing documents by or on behalf of the Company; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that in addition to and without limiting the foregoing, the Authorized Officers be, and each hereby is, re-authorized to take, or cause to be taken, such further action and to execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, for and in the name and on behalf of the Company, all such further instruments and documents as such Authorized Officer, with the advice of counsel, may deem to be necessary or advisable in order to effect the purpose or intent of the foregoing resolutions and to be in the best interest of the Company and its stockholders (as conclusively evidenced by the taking of such action or the execution and delivery of such instruments or documents, as the case may be, by or under the direction of any Authorized Officer), and all action heretofore taken by the Authorized Officers in connection with the subject of the foregoing resolutions be, and it hereby is, approved, ratified, and confirmed in all respects as the act and deed of the Company.

A-2

**RECORDED: 11/20/2023**